7. As an outcome of the negotiations, a lease deed was executed between the appellant
No.1 -Trust and the respondent No. 1 – lessee for a period of 38 years. As per the said lease
deed, the respondent No.1 – lessee was required to pay an amount of Rs.55,00,000/-
(Rupees Fifty five lakh only) as an interest free deposit, which was to be refunded to it at
the end of the period of 38 years, if the lease was not extended between the parties. As per
the terms of the said lease deed, a certain monthly ground rent was also required to be

[...]

The Registrar (Judicial) of the High Court of
Karnataka by a detailed report dated 25.9.2014 held, that the document in question was
lease deed and not an agreement to lease and therefore, directed the respondent Nos. 1
and 2 to pay deficit stamp duty and penalty of Rs. 1,01,56,388 /- (Rupees One crore One
lakh Fifty-Six thousand Three hundred and Eighty-Eight only).

13. The respondent Nos. 1 and 2 filed their objections to the report of the Registrar
(Judicial). The High Court of Karnataka without consideration of the report of the Registrar
(Judicial) passed the impugned order thereby, allowing the petition filed by the respondent

[...]

High Court of Karnataka had submitted a report to the High Court pointing out, that the
document of 1997 executed/entered into between the parties was a lease deed and not an
agreement to lease and passed an order directing the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to pay
deficit stamp duty and penalty of Rs. 1,01,56,388 /- (Rupees One crore One lakh Fifty-Six
thousand Three hundred and Eighty-Eight only). It is also an admitted fact, that the
respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have not complied with the said directions and have not paid the
deficit stamp duty and penalty. In this background, a question that would arise for
consideration is, as to whether clause 36 in the lease deed dated 12.3.1997 could be acted